NBCUniversal segments for 2011 is more useful in identifying trends in, or reaching conclusions regarding, the overall operating performance of these segments
for the current period. Our pro forma amounts presented in the tables below include adjustments as if the NBCUniversal and Universal Orlando transactions had
occurred on January 1, 2010. Our pro forma data was also adjusted for the effects of acquisition accounting and the elimination of costs and expenses directly
related to the transactions but does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved
by the combined businesses. Pro forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated the NBCUniversal
contributed businesses or Universal Orlando since January 1, 2010, nor of our future results.

32

Table of Contents

The operating results of the NBCUniversal segments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 are presented in the table below.

  2012   2011

  Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined   Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended

June 30

Three Months
Ended

June 30
NBCUniversal
Businesses

Three Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue

Cable Networks  $ 2,252   $ 2,173  $ —   $ 2,173   $ 79   3.6 %
Broadcast Television   1,540   1,695   —   1,695   (155)   (9.1)
Filmed Entertainment   1,231   1,254   —   1,254   (23)   (1.8)
Theme Parks   539   521   —   521   18   3.4
Headquarters, other and eliminations   (58)   (464)   368   (96)   38   39.2

Total revenue  $ 5,504   $ 5,179  $ 368   $ 5,547   (43)   (0.8)%
Operating Income Before Depreciation and

Amortization
Cable Networks  $ 788   $ 846  $ —   $ 846   $ (58)   (6.8)%
Broadcast Television   196   190   —   190   6   2.7
Filmed Entertainment   (83)   27   —   27   (110)   NM
Theme Parks   235   225   —   225   10   4.2
Headquarters, other and eliminations   (154)   (287)   160   (127)   (27)   (20.3)

Total operating income before depreciation and
amortization  $ 982   $ 1,001  $ 160   $ 1,161   $ (179)   (15.4)%

  2012   2011

  Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined   Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Six Months
Ended

June 30

Six Months
Ended

June 30
NBCUniversal
Businesses

Six Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue

Cable Networks  $ 4,390   $ 3,805  $ 388  $ 4,193   $ 197   4.7 %
Broadcast Television   3,391   2,583   464   3,047   344   11.3
Filmed Entertainment   2,423   1,876   353   2,229   194   8.7
Theme Parks   951   796   115   911   40   4.4
Headquarters, other and eliminations   (179)   (738)   544   (194)   15   7.7

Total revenue  $ 10,976   $ 8,322  $ 1,864  $ 10,186   $ 790   7.8 %
Operating Income Before Depreciation and Amortization

Cable Networks  $ 1,593   $ 1,511  $ 152  $ 1,663   $ (70)   (4.2)%
Broadcast Television   186   225   (15)   210   (24)   (11.5)
Filmed Entertainment   (77)   (116)   (3)   (119)   42   35.8
Theme Parks   392   322   37   359   33   9.0
Headquarters, other and eliminations   (299)   (483)   136   (347)   48   13.7

Total operating income before depreciation and amortization  $ 1,795   $ 1,459  $ 307  $ 1,766   $ 29   1.6 %

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations of the businesses we contributed to NBCUniversal for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, as well as the results of operations for the
NBCUniversal acquired businesses and Universal Orlando for the period January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011. Headquarters, other and eliminations includes the elimination of the results of operations
for Universal Orlando for the period January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011 in order to reconcile to our condensed consolidated financial statements because Universal Orlando was recorded as an equity
method investment during that period.

33

(a) (b) (c)

(a) (b)

Table of Contents

(b) Pro forma amounts for the three months ended June 30, 2011 reflect adjustments to include 100% of the results of operations of Universal Orlando in the total NBCUniversal results.

(c) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and Universal Orlando for the six months ended
June 30, 2011 and other pro forma adjustments that include the effects of acquisition accounting.

Cable Networks Segment—Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

   Actual

Three Months
Ended

June 30
Increase/

(Decrease)
(in millions)  2012   2011   $   %
Revenue

Distribution  $1,167   $1,093   $ 74   6.8 %
Advertising   924   887   37   4.1
Content licensing and other   161   193   (32)   (16.2)

Total revenue   2,252   2,173   79   3.6
Operating costs and expenses   1,464   1,327   137   10.3
Operating income before depreciation and amortization  $ 788   $ 846   $ (58)   (6.8)%

  2012   2011

  Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined

Increase/
(Decrease)

(in millions)

Six Months
Ended

June 30

Six Months
Ended

June 30
NBCUniversal
Businesses

Six Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue

Distribution  $ 2,310   $ 2,006   $ 188   $ 2,194   $116   5.3 %
Advertising   1,738   1,494   162   1,656   82   4.9
Content licensing and other   342   305   38   343   (1)   (0.2)

Total revenue   4,390   3,805   388   4,193   197   4.7
Operating costs and expenses   2,797   2,294   236   2,530   267   10.5
Operating income before depreciation and amortization  $ 1,593   $ 1,511   $ 152   $ 1,663   $ (70)   (4.2)%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the Comcast Content Business for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, and the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired
businesses for the period January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and other pro forma adjustments that include the
effects of acquisition accounting and the elimination of operating costs and expenses directly related to the transaction.

Cable Networks Segment—Revenue

[…]

content licensing revenue decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to the impact of licensing
arrangements that were entered into in the prior year.

For both the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, 13% of our total Cable Networks segment revenue was generated from our Cable Communications
segment. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, 12% and 13%, respectively, of our total Cable Networks segment revenue and pro forma combined
revenue was generated from our Cable Communications segment. These amounts are eliminated in our condensed consolidated financial statements but are
included in the amounts presented above.

Cable Networks Segment—Operating Costs and Expenses
Our operating costs and expenses increased for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same periods in 2011 primarily due to higher
programming and production expenses resulting from our continuing investment in original programming and an increase in sports rights costs.

34

(a)

(a) (b)

Table of Contents

Broadcast Television Segment—Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

  Actual

Three
Months
Ended

June 30
Increase/

(Decrease)
(in millions)  2012   2011   $   %
Revenue

Advertising  $ 1,113   $ 1,114   $ (1)   (0.2)%
Content licensing   331   462   (131)   (28.4)
Other   96   119   (23)   (18.1)

Total revenue   1,540   1,695   (155)   (9.1)
Operating costs and expenses   1,344   1,505   (161)   (10.6)
Operating income (loss) before depreciation and amortization  $ 196   $ 190   $ 6   2.7 %

  2012   2011

  Actual   Actual   Pro Forma   Pro Forma Combined
Increase/

(Decrease)

(in millions)

Six Months
Ended

June 30

For the Period
January 29 through

June 30
NBCUniversal
Businesses

Six Months
Ended June 30   $   %

Revenue
Advertising  $ 2,379   $ 1,709   $ 315  $ 2,024   $355   17.5 %
Content licensing   788   681   111   792   (4)   (0.5)
Other   224   193   38   231   (7)   (2.9)

Total revenue   3,391   2,583   464   3,047   344   11.3
Operating costs and expenses   3,205   2,358   479   2,837   368   13.0
Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization  $ 186   $ 225   $ (15)  $ 210   $ (24)   (11.5)%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and other pro forma adjustments that include the
effects of acquisition accounting.

Broadcast Television Segment—Revenue
Our Broadcast Television revenue decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to a decrease in content

[…]

licensing revenue resulting from the impact of licensing agreements for our prior season and library content that were entered into in the prior year period.

Our Broadcast Television revenue increased for the six months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to an increase in
advertising revenue. The increase in advertising revenue was primarily due to $259 million associated with the broadcast of the 2012 Super Bowl, as well as
increases in the price of advertising units sold.

Broadcast Television Segment—Operating Costs and Expenses
Our operating costs and expenses decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to a decrease in the
amortization of television costs associated with the corresponding decrease in content licensing revenue.

Our operating costs and expenses increased for the six months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to higher programming
and production expenses associated with our broadcast of the 2012 Super Bowl.

35

(a)

(a) (b)

Table of Contents

Filmed Entertainment Segment—Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

  Actual

Three Months
Ended

June 30
Increase/

(Decrease)
(in millions)  2012   2011   $   %
Revenue

Theatrical  $ 465  $ 501   $ (36)   (7.2)%
Content licensing   358   312   46   14.6
Home entertainment   317   313   4   1.3
Other   91   128   (37)   (28.7)

Total revenue   1,231   1,254   (23)   (1.8)
Operating costs and expenses   1,314   1,227   87   7.1
Operating income (loss) before depreciation and amortization  $ (83)  $ 27   $(110)   NM

  2012   2011

  Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined

Increase/
(Decrease)

(in millions)

Six
Months
Ended

June 30

For the period
January 29

through
June 30

NBCUniversal
Businesses

Six
Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue

Theatrical  $ 766   $ 620  $ 58  $ 678   $ 88   13.0%
Content licensing   759   530   171   701   58   8.2
Home entertainment   697   520   96   616   81   13.1
Other   201   206   28   234   (33)   (13.7)

Total revenue   2,423   1,876   353   2,229   194   8.7
Operating costs and expenses   2,500   1,992   356   2,348   152   6.5
Operating income (loss) before depreciation and amortization  $ (77)   $ (116)  $ (3)  $ (119)   $ 42   35.8%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and other pro forma adjustments that include the
effects of acquisition accounting.

Filmed Entertainment Segment—Revenue
Our Filmed Entertainment revenue decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to a decrease in